Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienations in favour of the Crown.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty fourth day of September, 1917.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

WAERENGA West Block: Approximate area, 1,240 acres; Rotoiti Survey District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienations in favour of the Crown.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-fourth day of September, 1917.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the

SCHEDULE.

	NORSEW	DOD DOR	ARX DIS.	TRIOT.			
Block.					proxim	nate Area	
Diock.					A.	mate Area R. P. 2 22 0 20 0 20 0 20 0 20 0 20 1 10	Ρ.
RAKAUTATAHI	1 B 2 A				202	2 2	2
,,	1в 2в				107	0 2	0
,,	1B 2C				107	0 2	0
,,	1B 2D				107	0 2	0
,,	1в 2в				107	0 2	0
, ,,	1B 2F				107	0 2	0
,,	1B 2G		• •		189	11	Ú.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienations in favour of the Crown.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-fourth day of September, 1917.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New

SCHEDULE.

		T AKAPAU	Survey	DISTRI		_		,		
Bi	ock.				App	roxin		Area P.		
Отамнао						7)	0	0		
,,	AlE					280	3	0		
,,	A 4 N	lo. 1 (bala:	nce)			178	0	20		
,,	A 4, 8	Subdivision	ns 4 and	5 (balan	ce)	45i	1	0		
,,	A No.	. 8			• • •	19	3	35		
	A No.	. 10в				188	1	14		
	J. F. ANDREWS,									
		Clerk of the Executive Council.								

Vesting Management of Pigeon Bay Wharf in the Pigeon Bay Road Board.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-fourth day of September, 1917.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section eleven of the Harbours Act,
1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is
enacted that the Governor-General in Council may vest the
management of any wharf the property of His Majesty in any
local governing body or person, upon such terms and conditions as the Governor-General in Council thinks fit:
And whereas it is thought desirable to vest in the Pigeon
Bay Road Board (hereinafter called "the Board") the
management of the wharf at Pigeon Bay, on the terms and
conditions hereinafter set forth:

nangement of the wash at Tagon Bay, of the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said eleventh section of the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling him in that behalf, doth hereby vest the management of the wharf at Pigeon Bay aforesaid in the Board, subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

CONDITIONS OF MANAGEMENT.

In these conditions the term "Minister" means the Minister of Marine as defined by the Shipping and Seamen Act, 1908, and includes any officer, person, or authority acting by or under the direction of such Minister.

2. All His Majesty's subjects shall at all reasonable times, and upon payment of the proper dues, have free and full liberty to use the above-mentioned wharf, and all rights of

ingress and egress thereto and therefrom.

3. His Majesty or the Governor-General, and all officers in the Government service acting in the execution of their duty, shall at all times have free ingress, passage, and egress into, over, and out of the said wharf without payment.

4. The Board shall maintain and keep the above-mentioned wharf, and all erections on or in connection with the wharf, in good order and repair; and shall at all times exhibit therefrom and maintain at its own cost suitable and necessary lights for the guidance of vessels; provided that no new light shall be exhibited until after it has been approved by the Winston. approved by the Minister.
5. All dues and rates received on account of the said

wharf by the Board shall be applied to keeping the said wharf and all erections on or in connection with such wharf

wharf and all erections on or in connection with such wharf in good order and repair.

6. Any person authorized by the Minister may at all reasonable times enter upon the said wharf, and any buildings erected on the wharf or in connection therewith, and view the state of repair thereof; and upon his leaving at or posting to the last known address of the Board a notice in writing of any defect or want of repair in such wharf or buildings, requiring the Board, within a reasonable time, to be therein prescribed, to make good or repair the same, the Board shall, with all convenient speed, cause such defect to be remedied or such repairs to be made.

7. The Board shall not erect, or suffer to be erected.

7. The Board shall not erect, or suffer to be erected, on the said wharf any building or structure whatever except with the consent of the Minister.

8. The Board shall keep a separate account of the receipts and expenditure on account of such wharf and Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, affor the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown. I be required by the Minister.